







### AN ORDINANCE FOR THE TOWN OF BEVIL OAKS

AN ORDINANCE TO SECURE AND MAINTAIN SAFE, SANITARY AND ADEQUATE PLUMBING INSTALLATIONS, CONNECTIONS, AND APPURTENANCES AS SUBSIDIARY PARTS OF THE SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM; TO PRESERVE THE SANITARY CONDITION OF ALL WATER CONTROLLED BY THE BEVIL OAKS MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT AND PREVENT WASTE OR UNAUTHORIZED USE OF WATER REQUIRING ADJACENT BUILDINGS AND RESIDENCES TO TIE ON TO THE SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM WITHIN A PRESCRIBED TIME.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE TOWN OF BEVIL OAKS THAT:

#### SECTION 1.

Every building or residence in existence within the Town of Bevil Oaks prior to the construction of the public sewer system shall, upon the construction of such public sewer, be connected to said sewer within one month of the time said sewer is so constructed and made available for use. No exceptions shall be allowed.

### SECTION 2.

Every building or residence within the Town of Bevil Oaks shall be connected to the public sewer system by a service line constructed and installed in accordance with the "Rules and Regulations for Service Lines and Connections to the District's Sanitary Sewer system," as adopted and enacted by the BEVIL OAKS MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT.

# SECTION 3.

A variance may be granted by the Board of Directors of the BEVIL OAKS MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT on any provision of the rules and regulations concerning the District's sanitary sewer system; BUT only after submission of evidence as to why a variance should be granted and after recommendation to the Town of Bevil Oaks by the Superintendent of BEVIL OAKS MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT and/or its Engineer.

## SECTION 4.

Any person who shall violate any provision of this Ordinance shall be guilty of a Class C Misdemeanor and a person so adjudged shall be punished by a fine as set forth in the Texas Penal Code. Each day of occurrence thereof shall be a separate offense.

# SECTION 5.

The town clerk is ORDERED and DIRECTED to make publication of this Ordinance for three (3) consecutive days in a newspaper of general circulation in the Town of Bevil Oaks, Texas, and upon completion of said publication and Affidavit of the Publisher, that said publication has been made shall be appended hereto.

THAT an emergency exists due to the need to take immediate action for the best interest of the Town of Bevil Oaks, Texas, and because of such emergency, this Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect from and after the first day of such publication, to-wit:

PASSED this the 22 day of August, A. D., 1978, by an affirmative vote of 5 or more of the Board of Aldermen of the TOWN OF BEVIL OAKS, TEXAS.

O. C. HALL, Mayor

TOWN OF BEVIL OAKS, TEXAS

Secretary

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing ordinance and the vote thereon, all at a special emergency meeting of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Bevil Oaks, Texas, at a special emergency meeting of said body duly called and held at the Town Hall, Bevil Oaks, Texas, on this 22 day of august, A. D., 1978.

O. C. HALL, Mayor

TOWN OF BEVIL OAKS, TEXAS

I hereby certify that the above and foregoing ordinance was posted for a period of ten (10) days in three (3) public places within the corporate limits of the Town of Bevil Oaks, one of which was posted at the Town Hall, the first day of such publication being 23M lugust, 1978.

Town Clexk

•